
West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 30th May, 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman
Vice Chairman

Members:

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Kathy Trant  Specialist - Democratic Services 01803 861185



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interests, including the nature and extent of such interests they may have 
in any items to be considered at this meeting.

[If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias or 
interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the Monitoring 
Officer in advance of the meeting] 

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).  

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4

Meeting held on 24 April 2017

5.  Planning Performance Indicators 5 - 10

6.  Planning Applications 11 - 12

To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding

(a)  4005/16/FUL 13 - 28

Land Adjacent To Yelverton Business Park, Crapstone
Three business units, 960sqm (1x384sqm 2x288sqm 
(576sqm) Use Class B1(c) light industrial / Use Class B2 
(general industrial) / Use Class B8 Storage & Distribution), 
together with associated access, parking and landscaping.

http://westdevon.gov.uk/searchlanding


Page No

(b)  4006/16/FUL 29 - 40

Land Adjacent To Yelverton Business Park, Crapstone
Meeting hall (152sqm – for Plymouth Brethren Christian 
Church) and associated access parking and landscaping.

(c)  4059/16/VAR 41 - 54

Land North Of Crediton Road, Okehampton
Variation of conditions 3 (approved plans) and 21 (to 
allow phase 1 to start from joint school access and 
provision of roundabout as part of phase 2) following 
grant of planning consent 01089/2013

7.  Planning Appeals Update 55 - 58





At a Meeting of the PLANNING & LICENSING COMMITTEE held at the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Kilworthy Park, Drake Road, 
TAVISTOCK on MONDAY the 24th day of APRIL 2017 at 10.00am 

 
Present:   Cllr P R Sanders – Chairman 
     
    Cllr R E Baldwin  Cllr C Mott 
    Cllr D E Moyse  Cllr T G Pearce
    Cllr A Roberts  Cllr J Yelland 
 
    
   COP Lead Development Management (PW) 
   Solicitor (SN) 
   Specialist Development Management (TF) 
   COP Lead Environmental Health (IL) 
   Case Manager Licensing (TOK) 

Specialist Democratic Services (KT) 
 

 
In attendance: Cllr T F Leech  

 
 
*P&L 63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  Apologies were received from Cllrs Parker, Cann OBE and Hockridge. 
 
 
*P&L 64 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made: 

 
Cllrs Moyse, Roberts and Pearce all declared a personal interest in 
agenda item 5 (Minute *P&L 67 below refers) by virtue of knowing or 
having known the applicant.  They remained in the meeting and took part 
in the debate and vote thereon; 
 
Cllr Sanders declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Minute *P&L 
67 below refers) by virtue of knowing the author and her husband of a 
reference presented to Committee in support of the applicant.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon; 
 
Cllr Yelland declared a personal interest in agenda item 5 (Minute *P&L 
67 below refers) following reference to the Citizens Advice Bureau during 
the debate, by virtue of being a member of the Citizens Advice Bureau.  
She remained in the meeting for the remainder of the debate and took 
part in the debate and vote thereon. 
 

 
*P&L 65 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
7th March 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 
 
 
 
 



 
*P&L 66       EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

RESOLVED 

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items  of  business as  the  likely  disclosure 
of  exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 

 

 
 
*P&L 67       DETERMINATION OF WHETHER TO R E V O K E ,  S U S P E N D  

O R  R E F U S E  T O  R E N E W  A  HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER LICENCE, IN EFFECT TO DETERMINE 
WHETHER THE LICENSEE REMAINS A FIT AND PROPER PERSON 
IN LIGHT OF COMPLAINTS MADE BY CUSTOMERS OF THE 
DRIVER. 

 
Consideration was given to an exempt report which sought to 
determine whether a licensee remained a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold 
a Hackney Carriage Driver Licence with this Authority in accordance 
with section 61 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 

 
The Licensing Case Manager introduced the report.   The Licensee was 
in attendance at the meeting and given the opportunity to address the 
Committee.  Some Members asked questions of the Licensee and the 
Licensing Case Manager. 

 
(At this point, the Chairman adjourned the meeting to enable the 
Committee to make a decision.  The Solicitor remained in the meeting 
in an advisory capacity). 

 
The Decision 

 
The meeting reconvened and the Chairman then proceeded to 
announce the decision. 

 
 

*P&L 68 READMITTANCE OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED 

That the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
 
*P&L 69 PLANNING PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

The COP Lead Development Management presented the latest set of 
Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for Members 
consideration.  He advised Members that the month of March 2017 had 
been particularly busy for receipt of applications. 
 



Members raised a number of questions regarding enforcement matters.  
The COP Lead updated Members on staffing levels and also confirmed 
that he would present a more detailed breakdown of outstanding 
incomplete cases that were being dealt with by the backlog team.  One 
Member noted an increasing trend in the number of enforcement cases 
being reported but accepted that some enforcement cases were 
complex and took a significant amount of time to reach a conclusion.  He 
also asked that the minutes reflect that West Devon Borough Council 
and Dartmoor National Park Authority were now working together on a 
particular enforcement issue which was beneficial. 
 
Members also asked if officers were routinely following up section 106 
agreements, and the position regarding discharge of condition 
applications prior to commencement.  The COP Lead advised that in 
respect of the discharge of conditions that were applied to approved 
applications there was not the officer resource to visit and actively check 
each application, and a key link had been lost now that building control 
work was open to other providers.  In terms of section 106 agreements, 
there had been weaknesses in the system but the monitoring of 
agreements was being reviewed and as part of the process it was 
proposed to actively engage Locality Officers. 

 
 
*P&L 70 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
The Committee considered the application prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented agenda 
reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED: 

 
(a) Application No:  4058/16/FUL  Ward: Exbourne 
 

Site Address: Risdon Farm, Okehampton, Devon EX20 3AJ 
  
Installation of a 13.2kW ground mounted photovaltaic array 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION:   Conditional Approval 
 

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Conditional Approval 
 
 
*P&L 71 PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals. 
 
 

(The Meeting terminated at 12.40 pm) 
 

Dated this      
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

  



 

  



 

  



 

  



 





WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

30 MAY 2017

WARD NAME Buckland Monachorum
APPLICATION NUMBER 4005/16/FUL
LOCATION Land Adjacent To Yelverton Business Park, Crapstone
DEVELOPMENT Three business units, 960sqm (1x384sqm 2x288sqm 

(576sqm) Use Class B1(c) light industrial / Use Class B2 
(general industrial) / Use Class B8 Storage & Distribution), 
together with associated access, parking and landscaping.

APPLICANT Hill/Greeno/Hopkinson

WARD NAME Buckland Monachorum
APPLICATION NUMBER 4006/16/FUL
LOCATION Land Adjacent To Yelverton Business Park, Crapstone
DEVELOPMENT Meeting hall (152sqm – for Plymouth Brethren Christian 

Church) and associated access parking and landscaping.
APPLICANT Plymouth Brethren

WARD NAME Okehampton North
APPLICATION NUMBER 4059/16/VAR
LOCATION Land North Of Crediton Road, Okehampton
DEVELOPMENT Variation of conditions 3 (approved plans) and 21 (to 

allow phase 1 to start from joint school access and 
provision of roundabout as part of phase 2) following 
grant of planning consent 01089/2013

APPLICANT Hannard Developments Ltd





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Jeremy Guise           Parish:  Buckland Monachorum   Ward:  Buckland Monachorum 
 
Application No: 4005/16/FUL  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Ian Russell 

9 Lower Compton Road 

Plymouth 

PL3 5DH 
 

Applicant: 
Hill / Greeno / Hopkinson 
Yelverton Business Park 
Crapstone 
PL207LS 
 

 
Site Address:    Land Adjacent To Yelverton Business Park, Yelverton Business Park, 
Crapstone, PL207LS 
 
Development:  Three business units, 960sqm (1x384sqm 2x288sqm (576sqm) Use Class B1 
(c) light industrial / Use Class B2 (general industrial) / Use Class B8 Storage & Distribution), 
together with associated access, parking and landscaping.  
 

Reason item is being put before Committee:  
Cllr P. Sanders - My reasons are the impact on the AONB the impact on the adjacent National Park, 
the use of a green field site to locate industrial activities given that many suitable sites are available 
within a 15 mile radius. I also feel that although the evolving JLP does not as yet carry much weight it 
is relevant that although previously considered for industrial development this site is not now included 
in the JLP for any form of development. 
 
Cllr R Cheadle - Given that the PC has recommended rejection of both applications and there are, to 
date, over 140 letters of objection, this must come before the Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Recommendation: Grant Conditional planning permission 
 
Conditions (list not in full) 

1. Time limit  
2. Approved plan Nos. 
3. Materials  
4. Landscaping scheme Implementation 
5. Street access and parking to be provided 
6. Universal condition for development on land affected by contamination 
7. Verification report 
8. Unsuspected Contamination 
9. Implementation of  ecology mitigation and enhancement measures  
10. Noise: Protection of residential amenity 
11. Restriction on hours of delivery 
12. Restriction on hours of use 
13. Detailed design surface water drainage management system 
14. Restriction to use classes and removal of PD to change 

 
Key issues for consideration: 

• The principle of employment development in this location 

• The design and app
[...]
idered cumulatively, should be opposed. 

 
In relation to the application 4005/16 - 3 business units the Committee felt that the application 
failed in respect of 'conserving and enhancing' the AONB and that none of the businesses 
(a distributer of industrial lubricants, a manufacturer of industrial blinds and an industrial valve 
procurement business) had any valid connection with the local community nor provided any 
services on which the community would derive benefit. There was no justification for building on 



an unallocated green field site within the AONB when such businesses would be better located 
closer to transport routes and within sites allocated for such use. In short, the application failed on 
all relevant Policies within the extant Development Plan in particular, Policy SP17, and paras 14 
& 115 of the NPPF. 

 

• Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural beauty (TVAONB) – Have provided a lengthy 
response that concludes:- 
‘This consultation response has sought to  set out  how these  applications  have been  assessed  
by the TVAONB  and how they fall to be assessed  as part of a wider suite of material planning 
matters that the LPA must  consider. 
 
As has been noted we have assessed the schemes both individually and also collectively. 
 
We remain concerned  that the overall  development  whilst  reduced  in scale, will result  in  
impacts  that do not  enhance  or conserve  the natural  beauty of the AONB  landscape. Given 
the above we are of the view that the applications as they stand would not fully accord with SP17 
of the West Devon Core Strategy or paragraph 115 of the NPPF. In those terms we feel that the 
application will need to be assessed by the LPA in the light of footnote 9 to the paragraph 14 of 
the NPPF. 
 
If the LPA  is of the view that the development  is in accordance  with current development  plan 
policies  or that other material considerations  are such  that they outweigh  any conflict  with 
these policies  t
[...]
plication and assessing potential impacts of the 
development proposal against nationally protected landscapes, in addition to the Development 
Plan, the following legislation, policies and guidance have been considered: 

• Section 85 of the Countryside and Rights of Way (CRoW) Act; 

• Section 11 of the NPPF in particular paragraphs; 109 and 114-116; 

• The National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG) particularly Section 8-001 to 8-006 
on Landscape; and  

• The Tamar Valley AONB Management Plan. 

• The Dartmoor National Park  
 

In respect of the principle policy tests in the NPPF, this application is not considered to constitute 
“major development” in the context of paragraph 116, due to the existing industrial park context, 
the lack of special landscape features affected by the development, and the limited geographic 
extent of landscape and visual impacts associated with the proposed development.  Paragraph 
116 of the NPPF therefore wouldn’t apply.  Further discussion of this principle is made in the 
Tamar Valley AONB comments.  
 
However, as set out below, there are considered to be detrimental effects on the landscape and 
environment of the AONB and the National Park associated with the proposals that should be 
given great weight in this planning balance, in line with NPPF paragraph 115.  

Landscape and Visual Impact 
Comments have been made by both the Dartmoor National Park Authority and the Tamar Valley 
AONB Unit on landscape impact.  They raise various concerns over the impacts of the 
developments on the protected landscapes, principally: 
 

• The detrimental change in the rural character and appearance of the site area and the effect 
this has on the AONB and the setting of the National Park 

• The increase in traffic flows, particularly those of a commercial nature in the protected 
landscapes and a resulting reduction in rural character and tranquillity.  

Without wishing to repeat much of the discussion, these are fair representations of the impacts 
likely to result from the scheme.   



Although the introduction of large built form and associated infrastructure would result in a 
negative change to the existing rural character, the geographical spread of these impacts would 
be limited to the local area.  As recognised in the AONB comments, the prevailing local landscape 
character is that of an undeveloped part of the AONB in the setting of the National Park, but is 
nonetheless impacted upon by the existing industrial uses and road network.   

It is therefore reasonable to conclude that there would be adverse landscape character and visual 
impacts resulting from the scheme, whilst recognising that they would be limited to the local area 
and moderated to an extent by the existing uses at the adjacent industrial site.  

 
Landscape Design 
The proposed landscape mitigation is in keeping with the predominant local character, which 
includes small woodlands with significant tree cover generally across the area.  Although the 
proposed planted areas will provide a substantial area of visual screening for the development in 
time, as noted in the AONB comments, these measures do not represent an overall enhancement 
of the landscape of the site, and further meaningful landscaping to the south would be 
recommended to better achieve this policy objective.  This could be conditioned along with full 
details of the landscape proposals if you were minded to recommend approval of the scheme.   

Arboricultural Impact 
There are no principle arboricultural issues associated with the scheme.  The submitted tree 
survey is a fair representation of the trees present within the site boundaries, and recommends 
appropriate measures for their protection during the course of construction and following 
completion of the development.   

Policy  
Policy SP17 seeks to protect the natural beauty and quiet enjoyment of the AONB; to protect the 
character, natural beauty and special qualities of the National P
[...]
siness Park, which 
periodically become vacant, in preference to developing on greenfield land. But if the expansion 
requirements of the businesses could so easily be met in this way it is hard to see why they have not 
already been occupied, the pursuit of new build being more difficult and uncertain. The applicant’s 
arguments about needing to expend with new build, and wanting to expand locally appear genuine 
and credible.  
 
The scale of the current application is much smaller than the previous applications and only exceeds 
the Development Management Order definition of ‘major’ development, because it includes within the 
red line of the application site a large 14,845sqm area that it is the applicant’s stated intention is to 
plant and leave undeveloped. Furthermore it is much smaller than the amount of employment 
envisaged in the abortive Our Plan employment allocation. 
 
There is a sound underlying economic case for supporting this development, which accords with the 
provisions of local and national policies and guidance. The scale is considered appropriate for the 
settlement, in relation to the policy ED13(i), ED14 and ED16  consideration. Despite being located 
outside the settlement boundary and not specifically allocated for employment use, neither of these 



considerations represent an unsurmountable policy obstacle to approval. The economic case, in 
principle, for the business expansion, is, of course, subject to the proposal meeting the other ED13 
tests. These are considered in the sections below. 
 
Design/Landscape: 
The proposal is located within the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (TVAONB / 
AONB) where Core strategy Policy SP17, Landscape Character, is relevant. It states:-  

a. In designated Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty their conservation and enhancement will 
be given great weight. Development will not be proposed in the LDF, or otherwise permitted, 
which would be detrimental to the natural beauty and quiet e
[...]
velopment 
site for the full period of its construction has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority, in consultation with Devon County Council as the Lead Local Flood 
Authority. This temporary surface water drainage management system must satisfactorily 
address both the rates and volumes, and quality, of the surface water runoff from the 
construction site. 

 
Reason: To ensure that surface water runoff from the construction site is appropriately managed 
so as to not increase the flood risk, or pose water quality issues, to the surrounding area. 

 
14. Notwithstanding the provisions of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any Order revoking, re-enacting or further 
amending that Order), the commercial premises herby approved shall only be used for purposes 
within use classes Class B1 (c) light industrial / Use Class B2 (general industrial) / Use Class 
B8 (Storage & Distribution).   
 
Reason: To protect the commercial function of the existing business Yelverton Park. 



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   Jeremy Guise         Parish:  Buckland Monachorum   Ward:  Buckland Monachorum 
 
 
Application No:  4006/16/FUL  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Ian Russell 

9 Lower Compton Road 

Plymouth 

PL3 5DH 
 

Applicant: 
Plymouth Brethren 
Plymouth Brethren Meeting Hall 
Plymouth 
PL3 
 

 
Site Address:    Land Adjacent To Yelverton Business Park, Yelverton Business Park, 
Crapstone, PL20 7LS 
 
Development:  Meeting hall (152sqm – for Plymouth Brethren Christian Church) and 
associated access parking and landscaping.  
 

Reason item is being put before Committee:  
Cllr P. Sanders - My reasons are the impact on the AONB the impact on the adjacent National Park, 
the use of a green field site to locate industrial activities given that many suitable sites are available 
within a 15 mile radius. I also feel that although the evolving JLP does not as 
[...]
ability: 
The proposal falls to be considered, in the first instance, against Strategic Policy 13, Community 
services and facilities of the Core Strategy. This states  

‘Proposals to increase and enhance … cultural … facilities will be supported where they 
contribute to the wellbeing of the community and improve accessibility to services. Any new 
facilities… should be as well related as possible to the settlement ensuring that they are 
designed so as to be fully accessible taking into account a range of diverse needs and 
circumstances.’  

The proposal  would  serve  a particular section of the  community, providing  them with  a hall  for 
worship and functions that abrogates the  need to travel  elsewhere  and provide a storage facility  for 
the rapid Relief Team  equipment. It will thus help satisfy the cultural needs of the community 
contributing to its wellbeing and accessible services  
 
Design/Landscape: 
The proposal is located within the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (TVAONB / 
AONB) where Core strategy Policy SP17, Landscape Character, is relevant. It states:-  

a. In designated Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty their conservation and enhancement 
will be given great weight. Development will not be proposed in the LDF, or otherwise 
permitted, which would be detrimental to the natural beauty and quiet enjoyment of the 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty, including its landscape, wildlife and geological 
interest. 

 
The criteria used to assess whether an application is to be considered a major development, in 
relation to AONB considerations, does not follow the Development Management Order definition. It is 
based on an assessment of the likely impacts of the development, not a numeric formula. The 
TVAONB, in their consultation response, have set out their view that the current proposal does not 
constitute major development within the AONB, and therefore that paragraph 115 of the NPPF is the 
relevant consideration, not pa
[...]
d volumes, and quality, of the surface water runoff from the 
construction site. 

 
Reason: To ensure that surface water runoff from the construction site is appropriately managed 
so as to not increase the flood risk, or pose water quality issues, to the surrounding area. 

 
11. The proposed building shall only be used as a religious meeting hall and associated purposes 

(including limited equipment storage for the Rapid Relief Team) and for no other purpose   within 
the class D1 of the use classes order, without the specific permission in writing of the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: The D1 use class, and associated permitted development right provisions, allow some 
uses that may be incompatible with the other industrial and commercial uses on the Business 
Park. The Local Planning Authority wishes to control any future changes of use to ensure that 
they do not undermine the  viability of the Business Park. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer: Anna Henderson-Smith     Parish:  Okehampton Hamlets   Ward:  Okehampton North 
 
Application No:  4059/16/VAR  
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Robin Upton 

Hawkridge House 

Chelston Business Park 

Wellington 

TA21 8YA 

 
 

Applicant: 
Hannard Developments Ltd 

Site Address:   Land North Of Crediton Road, Crediton Road, Okehampton, Devon 
 
Development:  Variation of conditions 3 (approved plans) and 21 (to allow phase 1 to start from 
joint school access and provision of roundabout as part of phase 2) following grant of planning 
consent 01089/2013  
 
Reason item is being put before Committee: 
This application has been called in to committee by all three Ward Members for the following reasons: 
 
‘Both Councils are concerned with this one so I for one would prefer for it to go to the full Planning 

Committee for debate.  I would also want the Highways Officer there to explain his thinking.  If we 

agree to letting this amount of houses to be built before we even get the roundabout, then this will put 

even more strain on the road infrastructure of the town and Hamlets.’ Cllr Leech 

‘I would prefer it if this came to Committee. Although I am happy with the amendment to Affordable 

Housing, I would prefer no amendment to what has already been agreed on the roundabout.’ Cllr Rev 

Davies 

‘I agree with Tony and Mike. The change to the affordable housing is fine, but the roundabout is 

critical for the further delivery of infrastructure.  It should go to committee.’ Cllr Ball 

 
 



Recommendation: Delegate to COP Lead Development Management in consultation with the 
Chairman of Development Management and Licensing Committee to grant permission subject to 
completion of S106 agreement which ties this amended decision to the obligations of the original 
approval.  
 
Conditions: 
 
As per the original approval save for the changes sought to the phasing plan, roundabout technical 
details plan and red line and the phasing condition in order to allow the school access road and junction 
to be delivered prior to phase 1 and the roundabout to be delivered in phase 2.  
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
 
The key issues are whether the inclusion of the school site access and junction prior to phase one is 
acceptable and whether the amended trigger of delivering the roundabout access to the occupation of 
the 150th dwelling (as part of phase 2 ) is acceptable. 
 
Also included with this application was the proposal to remove the S106 uplift clause and instead 
increase the upfront Affordable housing contribution offer. 
 
Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications): 
 
Not applicable in this instance as the houses and their numbers have already been approved so this 
application seeks no changes which would alter the NHB attracted. 
 

 
Site Description: 
 
The site forms part of a larger site allocated in the Council’s adopted Core Strategy 2011. The 
application site is identified as parcel 2 of SP22a i

Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on

Tuesday, 30th May, 2017 at 10.00 am at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Sanders
Vice Chairman Cllr Roberts

Cllr Baldwin Cllr Cann OBE
Cllr Hockridge Cllr Mott
Cllr Moyse Cllr Parker
Cllr Pearce Cllr Yelland

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Cheadle Cllr Davies
Cllr Leech

Officers:

Sue Nightingale Solicitor
Patrick Whymer COP Lead DM

Specialists Development Management
Senior Specialist Affordable Housing
DCC Highways Officer
PCC Viability Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

*DM&L 01
Apologies were received from Cllrs R E Baldwin, W G Cann OBE and 
Cllr D E Moyse.



2. Declarations of Interest 

*DM&L 02
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered and the following were made:

Cllr T G Pearce declared a personal interest in all applications, by virtue 
of being a Member of the Devon Building Control Partnership.  He 
remained in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote on each 
item.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

*DM&L 03
The Minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee Meeting held on 
24th April 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.

4. Planning Performance Indicators 

*DM&L 04
The COP Lead Development Management presented the latest set of 
Performance Indicators and outlined the key information for Members 
consideration.  In response to comments regarding reduction in 
income, he asked Members to note that alongside this was an increase 
in the number of applications received.  Members were updated with 
the latest information in respect of enforcement cases and confirmed 
that they wanted to continue to see a distinction between the ‘backlog’ 
cases and the cases registered since March 2016.

5. Planning Applications 

*DM&L 05
The Committee considered the applications prepared by the 
Development Management Specialists and considered also the 
comments of Town and Parish Councils together with other 
representations received, which were listed within the presented 
agenda reports and summarised below, and RESOLVED:

(a) Application No:  4005/16/FUL Ward: Buckland Monachorum

Site Address: Land adjacent to Yelverton Business Park, 
Crapstone

Three business units, 960sqm Use B1(c) light industrial/ Use B2 
general industrial/ Use B8 Storage and Distribution, together with 
associated access, parking and landscaping

Speakers included: Objector - Mr Michael Wood: Supporter – Mr Phil 
Greeno:  Ward Member – Cllr Cheadle



RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

The Case Officer responded to a number of questions of clarity 
following his presentation.  Members discussed the Joint Local Plan and 
the Neighbourhood Plan, and the weight that should be given to these 
emerging documents.  During discussion, Members considered the 
balance between the provision of employment land and the landscape 
impact.  The officer recommendation of Conditional Approval was 
PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote, unanimously 
declared LOST.  An alternative proposal of Refusal of the application 
was then PROPOSED, SECONDED and on being put to the vote, 
unanimously declared CARRIED.

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

Reasons:
The proposal would result in the development of new buildings, 
associated parking and access on an unallocated greenfield site, 
outside the settlement boundary in a sensitive rural environment 
within the Tamar Valley AONB on the edge of Dartmoor National Park.  
The location and scale of the development would be detrimental to the 
natural beauty and quiet enjoyment of the AONB and the Dartmoor 
National Park contrary to Policies SP5 and SP17 of the adopted West 
Devon Core Strategy; Policy NE10 of the West Devon development 
Policies DPD; Policies DEV24 and DVE 27 of the emerging Joint Local 
Plan; the policies within the emerging Buckland Monachorum 
Neighbourhood Plan and paragraph 115 of the NPPF.

(b) Application No:  4006/16/FUL Ward: Buckland Monachorum

Site Address: Land adjacent to Yelverton Business Park, 
Crapstone

Meeting hall (for Plymouth Brethren Christian Church) and associated 
access parking and landscaping

Speakers included: Objector – Mr Michael Wood:  Supporter – Mr John 
Shephard: Ward Member – Cllr Cheadle

RECOMMENDATION:  Conditional Approval

In introducing the application, the case officer advised that following 
representations received, the wording of Condition 11 should be 
amended as follows:

The proposed building shall only be used as a place of worship  and 
religious instruction (including limited equipment  storage for the Rapid 
Relief Team and for no other purpose including  any other purpose  in 
Class D1 of the Schedule of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987, or in any provision  equivalent to that class in 
any statutory instrument revoking or  re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification.



During discussion, Members raised similar concerns to those expressed 
during the discussion of the previous application, 4005/2016.  
Members queried whether the application should include a storage use 
classification.  Members appreciated the work of the Rapid Relief Team 
but had to balance this against why the building had to be on a 
greenfield site within the AONB.
  
COMMITTEE DECISION:  Refusal

Reasons:
The proposal represents unsustainable development by virtue of its 
location outside of the settlement boundary and scale which would be 
detrimental to the Natural Beauty and quiet enjoyment of the Tamar 
Valley AONB and Dartmoor National Park contrary to Policies SP5 and 
SP17 of the adopted West Devon Core Strategy; Policy NE10 of the 
West Devon development Policies DPD; Policies DEV24 and DVE 27 of 
the emerging Joint Local Plan; the policies within the emerging 
Buckland Monachorum Neighbourhood Plan and paragraph 115 of the 
NPPF.

(c) Application No:  4059/16/VAR Ward: Okehampton North

Site Address: Land North of Crediton Road, Okehampton

Variaion of conditions 3 (approved plans) and 21 (to allow phase 1 to 
start from joint school accesss and provision of roundabout as part of 
phase 2) following grant of planning consent 01089/2013

Speakers included:Supporter – Mr Robin Upton; Ward Member (on 
behalf of fellow Ward Members) – Cllr Leech

RECOMMENDATION:  Delegate to COP Lead Development 
Management in consultation with the Chairman of Development 
Management and Licensing Committee to grant permission subject to 
completion of s106 agreement which ties this amended decision to the 
obligations of the original approval

COMMITTEE DECISION:  Delegate to COP Lead Development 
Management in consultation with the Chairman of Development 
Management and Licensing Committee to grant permission subject to 
completion of s106 agreement which ties this amended decision to the 
obligations of the original approval

6. Planning Appeals Update 

*DM&L 06
The Committee received and noted the updated list of Planning Appeals 
including enforcement appeals.



The Meeting concluded at 1.40 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


